
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children, Young People 

and Education 
 
To: Councillor Webb 

 
Date: Monday, 15 January 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

7 November 2023. 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at meetings. The deadline for 
registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 11 January 
2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

4. Admissions Arrangements for the 2025/2026 
School Year   

(Pages 5 - 412) 

 This item seeks approval of the admissions policies and published 
admission numbers for community and voluntary controlled schools, 
schools for whom the City of York Council is the admission 
authority, for the school year beginning in September 2025. 

 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams 
 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 7 November 2023 

Present Councillors Webb 

Apologies Councillors   

 

1. Declarations of Interest [10:01]  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
2. Minutes [10:02] 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the decision session held on 15 
March 2023 be approved and signed by the Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation [10:02]  
 

Andrew Parkinson spoke on Free Discretionary Transport to 
Tadcaster Grammar School. He raised concerns regarding a 
letter from Ian Yapp, Chief Education Officer of the STAR Multi-
Academy Trust and suggested some changes to the wording 
and layout of the planned survey. During the meeting, it was 
confirmed that that letter had been responded to and that 
changes had been made to the survey. 

 
 
4. Free Discretionary Transport to Tadcaster Grammar School [10:06]  
 

The Head of Education Support Service presented the report. 
She stated that this item was concerning a legacy provision of 
free transport to a non-York school, and that it did not affect 
SEND eligibility or pupils who already received this service. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



The Chair noted the savings required due to austerity cuts in 
council budgets and agreed with the recommendation to 
approve the start of a public consultation process. 

 
The Executive Member then; 

 
Resolved:  That a consultation process for phased removal of 

free discretionary transport to Tadcaster Grammar 
School be approved to achieve previously agreed 
savings. Feedback from the consultation would be 
brought back to the Executive Member for a final 
decision on removal of discretionary transport to 
Tadcaster Grammar School. 

 
 

Reason:  In order to achieve agreed savings targets, whilst 
ensuring that parents are able that to make an 
informed choice about school places from the year 
prior to admission to secondary school. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.12 am]. 

Page 4



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Meeting date: 15 January 2024 

Report of: Rachelle White and Maxine Squire 

Portfolio of: Councillor Webb - Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education 

 

Decision Report: Coordinated Admissions 
Schemes and Admission Arrangements for 2025-
2026 School Year 

 

Report Subject - Admission Arrangements for 2025-
2026 School Admissions 

 

1. This report seeks approval of the admissions policies and 
published admission numbers for community and voluntary 
controlled schools – schools for whom the City of York Council is 
the admission authority – for the school year beginning in 
September 2025. 

2. It also seeks approval of the coordinated admissions schemes for 
the City of York area – for which the City of York Council is the 
coordinating Local Authority – for applications to start the school 
year beginning in September 2025. 

3. It also seeks a decision as to whether to support, not support or 
remain impartial for any amendments to admission arrangements 
for Multi Academy Trusts who are their own admission authority. 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
4. The benefits of the Admission Consultation and decision- making 

process is to ensure that as a Local Authority we are fulfilling our 
statutory duty to provide school places for children residing in the 
city and our sufficiency requirement.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

 
5. The challenges are that as some proposed requests are being 

made by Academy Trusts, who are their own Admission Authority 
we can only support or not support the proposal but ultimately the 
decision is made by Trust and not City of York Council. 

 
6. Under the terms of the Education Act 1996, the Local Authority has 

a statutory duty to ensure that sufficient places are available for 
every child of school age, to promote diversity, parental choice and 
high educational standards; to ensure fair access to educational 
opportunity; and to help fulfil every child's educational potential. 
Academy trusts should work collaboratively with LAs, dioceses and 
other schools in the area, to ensure that there is a co-ordinated 
approach to place planning and delivery. The Department for 
Education has a strong expectation that academy trusts will 
support LAs to meet the Sufficiency Duty by providing additional 
places where they are needed and reducing the number of places 
offered where they are surplus to requirements. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
7. The co-ordination of school admissions is a statutory duty of the 

local authority and supports Article 2 of the Human Rights 
legislation that no person should be denied the right to education:  

 
Financial Strategy Implications 
 
8. There are no financial strategy implications. The local authority 

receives funding from the central services block of the dedicated 
schools block to deliver the statutory duty to co-ordinate 
admissions. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
9. Recommendations:  

 
That the proposed changes to the Admission Arrangements for 
September 2025-2026 be accepted and supported based on the 
evidence shown in the Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
section of this report. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

10. Reason: 
 
To ensure that City of York Council continue to meet their statutory 
duty as set out in the terms of the Education Act 1996 and also 
work collaboratively with Academy Trusts to meet that duty whilst 
also appreciating the financial pressure on schools and trusts 
currently. 

 

Background 
 

11. It is the duty of the admission authority to carry out a consultation 
each year on admission arrangements where these have changed, 
or at least once every seven years. Admission arrangements 
include the admissions policy and the published admission number 
(PAN) for each school.  

12. In the case of maintained schools, the admission authority is the 
local authority (LA), whilst for voluntary aided or academy schools 
it is the governing body or academy trust of the school. 

13. As academies have come together in multi-academy trusts 
(MATs), the admission arrangements have been increasingly set 
by the trust boards of these MATs as the admission authority for all 
schools within the MAT. As the number of academies in York has 
increased and resulted in larger trusts, the centralisation of the 
policy and admissions functions has become more prevalent. 
However, in some cases the matter for setting an individual 
school’s admission arrangements may be delegated to the Local 
Governing Committee of an individual academy.  

14. Admission policies detail what information should be provided by 
applicants and how preferences will be ordered according to the 
oversubscription criteria should 
[...]
 and requested to be 
forwarded to their respective Chair of Governors via email. 

25. In previous years the number of responses have been minimal and 
not directly relating to the admission arrangements. There are not 
expected to be an increase in responses this year as the proposals 
are not thought to be contentious however any responses received 
will be detailed in the final version. 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 

26. The recommendations in this report have been prepared following 
consultation with schools and others. The Executive Member can 
approve, reject or modify the proposals relating to community and 
voluntary controlled schools contained in this report and attached 
annexes. The Executive Member may also choose to support or if 
objecting may raise a statutory objection to voluntary aided and 
academy schools admission arrangements, though these bodies 

Page 9



 

will have undertaken a parallel process of determining their 
arrangements since the consultation closed, and therefore some 
may have already formally determined their arrangements. 

Published Admission Numbers (PAN) 

27. The following general principles should apply when considering 
increases in PANs: 

28. The school should have enough physical space to accommodate a 
full complement of children in each year group, based on the 
proposed number (or agreement from the local authority to provide 
additional space). Alternatively, there must be firm capital project 
plans in place to provide any additional accommodation required 
and the required funding must be secure. 

29. The increase should form part of the agreed place planning 
strategy for the area. This means that there should be sufficient 
demand from within the school’s catchment area (if applicable), or 
from across the wider community, to limit the risk of drawing 
increased numbers of pupils away from other schools.  

30. The proposed number should enable relatively straightforward 
organisation of cl
[...]
Cohort – Guidance for Schools 
Annex 42 Published admissions numbers for state-funded schools  
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 

 

Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 

Directorate: 
 

People 

Service Area: 
 

Education Support Services 

Name of the proposal : 
 

School Admissions Consultation for 2025 - 2026 

Lead officer: 
 

Rachelle White 

Date assessment completed: 
 

08/08/2023 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Rachelle White School Admissions 
Manager 

City of York Council Education 

Claire Roberts School Place Planning 
Officer 

City of York Council Education 

    

P
age 41



ANNEX 1 

EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

 

 

 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 To comply with School Admissions Code 2021 by consulting on the School Admission Arrangements for Admissions in 2025-2026 

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 

 . School Admissions Code 2021 

1.3 Who are the stakeholders and what are their interests? 

 City of York Council – fulfilling their statutory duty to provide school places for children and young people living in York 
Multi Academy Trusts – also complying with School Admissions Code 2021 
Other Local Authorities – ensuring school place sufficiency in particular in schools close to LA borders 
Families (parents & guardians, children & young people) – children and young people being allocated and attending school within the 
city. 
 

P
age 42



ANNEX 1 

EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 

Step 2 – Gathering the information and feedback   
 

2.1  What sources of data, evidence and consultation feedback do we have to help us understand the 
impact of the proposal on equality rights and human rights? Please consider a range of sources, 
including: consultation exercises, surveys, feedback from staff, stakeholders, participants, research reports, 
the views of equality groups, as well your own experience of working in this area etc. 

 Source of data/supporting evidence Reason for using  

Survey Monkey  
 

To collate consultation responses 

Pupil Forecast data 
 

To show pupil forecasts to evidence possible PAN changes 

 
 

 

  

 

1.4 What results/outcomes do we want to achieve and for whom?  This section should explain what 
outcomes you want to achieve for service users, staff and/or the wider community. Demonstrate how the 
proposal links to the Council Plan (2019- 2023) and other corporate strategies and plans. 

 The report requires the approval of the City of York Council Executive Member for Education to the changes to the admission 
arrangements of schools for which the City of York Council are the Admission Authority.  
It also seeks to make reference to any changes being made by other Admission Authorities who are responsible for the admission 
arrangements within their schools where City of York Council are not the Admission Authority but where City of York Council must 
ensure school place sufficiency to meet their statutory duty. 
 
 

  

P
age 43



ANNEX 1 

EIA 02/2021 
 

Step 3 – Gaps in data and knowledge  
  

 
 
 

Step 4 – Analysing the impacts or effects. 
 

4.1  Please consider what the evidence tells you about the likely impact (positive or negative) on people 
sharing a protected characteristic, i.e. how significant could the impacts be if we did not make any 
adjustments? Remember the duty is also positive – so please identify where the proposal offers 
opportunities to promote equality and/or foster good relations. 

Equality Groups  
and  
Human Rights.  

Key Findings/Impacts  Positive (+) 
Negative (-)  
Neutral (0)   

High (H) 
Medium (M) 
Low (L) 

Age 
[...]
25/26)

3229 Archbishop of York's CE Junior 60 60 45

2002 Carr Junior 90 60 60

Total Year 3 places available 150 120 105

Proposed 

(2025/26)

Year 3  Published Admission Number

Reception Published Admission Number Year 7 Published Admission Number

Year 12 'External' Published Admission Number

Community and Voluntary Controlled 

Secondary Schools

Current 

(2023/24)

Previously 

Determined 

(2024/25)

L:\GROUP\Access&Inclusion\PUBSERV\Access Team\File Store\Admissions\Admissions Consultation\2025 - 2026\04 Documents online\PAN numbers\Published Admission Numbers 2025-26PANs 06/09/2023

ANNEX 42
Page 411



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Admissions Arrangements for the 2025/2026 School Year
	Annex 1 Equalities Impact Assessment
	Annex 2 Data Protection Impact Assessment
	Annex 3 Scheme Reception DRAFT
	Primary and Infant Schools in the City of York
	Local Authority area
	Coordinated Admissions Scheme
	Reception entry
	Last Updated: July 2023
	Last Approved:
	A Introduction
	B Making Applications
	C Late Applications
	D Coordinating Applications
	E Decisions on Applications
	F Allocations
	G Waiting Lists
	H Appeals
	I Timetable
	J Contact details for correspondence


	Annex 4 Scheme Year 3 DRAFT
	Junior Schools in the
	City of York
	Local Authority area
	Coordinated Admissions Scheme
	Last Updated: August 2023
	Last Approved:
	A Introduction
	B Making Applications
	C Late Applications
	D Coordinating Applications
	E Decisions on Applications
	F Allocations
	G Waiting Lists
	H Appeals
	I Timetable
	J Contact details for correspondence
	K City of York Junior Schools


	Annex 5 Scheme Year 7 DRAFT
	Secondary Schools in the City of York
	Local Authority area
	Coordinated Admissions Scheme
	Last Updated: August 2023
	Last Approved:
	A Introduction
	B Making Applications
	C Late Applications
	D Coordinating Applications
	E Decisions on Applications
	F Allocations
	G Waiting Lists
	H Appeals
	I Timetable
	

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 15 January 2024 

Present Councillor Webb 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Martin Kelly – Corporate Director, Children’s 
and Education 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills (Remote) 
Rachelle White – School Admissions Manager 
Claire Roberts – School Place Planning Officer 

 

5. Declarations of Interest (10:02am)  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he 
might have had in respect of business on the agenda. The Executive 
Member declared that he was a teacher at an academy in York. 
 
 
6. Minutes (10:03am)  
 
Resolved: 

 
That the minutes of the decision session held on 15 March 2023 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct record. 
 
 
7. Public Participation (10:03am)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



 
8. Admissions Arrangements for the 2025/2026 School Year 

(10:03am) 
 
The School Admissions Manager presented the report and it was; 

 
Resolved: 

 
That the Executive Member approved the proposed changes to the 
Admission Arrangements for September 2025-2026 based on the 
evidence shown in the Options Analysis and Evidential Basis section 
of the report. 

 
Reason: 

 
To ensure that City of York Council continued to meet their statutory 
duty as set out in the terms of the Education Act 1996 and also 
worked collaboratively with Academy Trusts to meet that duty whilst 
also appreciating the financial pressure on schools and trusts 
currently. 
 
 
 

Cllr Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.07 am]. 


